

No. 19-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; NEW JERSEY STATE AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE; DELAWARE & RARITAN CANAL COMMISSION; NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION AND
THE NEW JERSEY BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES O. BECKLEY, II
Counsel of Record
JOHN G. MILAKOVIC
ELIZABETH S. BECKLEY
THOMAS S. BECKLEY
BECKLEY & MADDEN, LLC
212 North Third Street, Suite 301
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 233-7691
cbeckley@pa.net
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW INCORRECTLY ENABLES A STATE TO ASSERT ITS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FROM SUIT TO LIMIT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S EXERCISE OF ITS EMINENT DOMAIN POWER	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS BOTH THE SECURITY AND THE ECONOMY OF THE UNITED STATES, BY CRIPPLING THE NATION'S ABILITY TO CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN AND EXPAND THE INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIRED TO MEET THE COUNTRY'S GROWING ENERGY NEEDS.....	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	4
<i>In Re: PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Sabine Pipe Line, LLC v. A Permanent Easement of 4.25 +/- Acres of Land in Orange County Texas</i> , 327 F.R.D. 131 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC, v. Permanent Easement for 7.053 Acres</i> , 931 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2019)	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abraham Bell, <i>Private Takings</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David N. Taylor and Carl A. Marrera, <i>Economic Model Analysis: Polypropylene Manufacturing Plant Expansion in Delaware County, PA</i> (January 15, 2019), available at https://www.pamanufacturers.org/sites/default/files/PMA_Econ_Model_PolyProp_19.pdf	13-14
<i>Declaratory Order</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>General Pipeline FAQs</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general-pipeline-faqs (last visited March 19, 2020)	9, 10
ICF, <i>North American Midstream Infra- structure Through 2035: Significant Development Continues</i> (June 18, 2018), available at https://www.ingaa.org/File.aspx?id=34703	9, 10, 13
Jude Clemente, <i>Pennsylvania as the New Natural Gas Giant</i> , (March 21, 2019, 07:41pm EDT) https://www.forbes.com/si tes/judeclemente/2019/03/21/pennsylvania- as-the-new-natural-gas-giant#378533846 36c	11
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Pennsylvania State Energy Profile</i> , https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=PA (last visited March 19, 2020)	10-11
